

Airports

Errata Sheet for Advisory Circular (AC) 150/5230-4C, Aircraft Fuel Storage, Handling, Training, and Dispensing on Airports

Last Update: 3/9/2023

This errata sheet logs content errors and required updates identified after the Advisory Circular was signed on September 23, 2021. These errors have been corrected in the consolidated PDF version of the AC available on the FAA website.

#	Description of Correction	Location in Document	Rationale	Date Error Corrected
1	Replace "individual airport" with "certificate holder".	Par. 2.1.5	Changes language to match the regulation.	3/9/2023
2	In the first sentence, changes the phrase "every 2 years" to "every 24 consecutive calendar months".	Par. 2.1.8	Change clarifies timing and makes the text consistent with the regulation.	3/9/2023
3	Revises the second sentence in paragraph 3.1, item 6b, from "See NFPA-407 for placards requirements and NFPA-704, Placard Information for Use in Safety Publications" to "See NFPA-407 and NFPA- 704 for placards requirements".	Par. 3.1, item 6b	Change simplifies sentence.	3/9/2023

4	In the first sentence, changes the phrase "every 2 years" to "every 24 consecutive calendar months".	Par. 3.1, item 10	Change clarifies timing and makes the text consistent with the regulation.	3/1/2023
5	In the note starting "All fuel servicing supervisors", changes the first sentence to read "All fuel servicing supervisors and line personnel must complete fire extinguisher training within 60 days (before or after) their initial supervisory or line service training if it was not provided by one of the certified fuel service training courses identified in the associated Addendum."	Par. 3.1, item 10h, 3 rd note	Change makes text consistent with Par. 2.1.8.	3/9/2023
6	Changes the phrase "supervisory or line-service training" to read "supervisory or previous line-service training".	Par. 5.2.1	Clarifies the intent of statement that a supervisor may have received fire extinguisher training previously as part of the line-service training and can show training every 24 consecutive calendar months. Fire extinguisher training does not have to be re-done just because the individual is now a supervisor.	3/9/2023
7	Deletes paragraph 5.2.2.1.	Par. 5.2.2.1	This paragraph is no longer needed. It refers to a requirement put into effect when Part 139 was revised in 2004; § 139.321(b)(6) states, "Training of fueling personnel in fire safety in accordance with paragraph (e) of this section. Such training at Class III airports must be completed within 12 consecutive calendar months after June 9, 2004."	3/9/2023
8	Revises first sentence to read "Fueling agents must document that new employees have received training on the topics in Chapter 3 and received	Par. 5.2.4	Change makes text consistent with chapter 3.	3/9/2023

	hands-on training 60 days (before or after) their initial supervisory or line service training if it was not provided by one of the certified fuel service training providers found in the Addendum for this Advisory Circular."			
9	Deletes paragraph 5.2.4.1 and renumbers paragraph 5.2.4.2 as 5.2.4.1.	Par. 5.2.4.1 and 5.2.4.2	Paragraph repeats information already provided in paragraph 5.2.4.	3/9/2023